in accordance with
swne \WUO7
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016

by the court

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

g

Companies House

Mg

29/11/2018 #139
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number W Fl? IFI—B—EEW

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’ Hildon Green Energy Markets Limited

bold black capitals

E Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) ’ Brian
Surname ’ Baker
Liquidator's address
Building name/number lBevonshire House
Street ‘ 60 Goswell Road
Post town ﬂ_on don
County/Region [
e [E]c[1 W] [7[A[D
Country
I Liquidator’s name ©
© Other liguidator
Full forename(s) James Use this section to tell us about
Surname Dowers another iquidator,
E Liquidator's address @
Building name!number’ New Fetier Place West GStherr].'iquidator s ab
se this section to tell us about
Street ‘ another liguidator.
Post town \ 55 Fetter Lane
County/Region ‘ London
Postcode Elcfafal [1]a]a
Country ,

0417 Version 1.0




WUO7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

L_Period of progress report
From date l%—@ H\lﬂb— EWF’FPT—
To date I? F ‘_','i_' 167 [72— ,F ,T l?

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signatre

X  &Goko
Signature date EF H—Hf ’?P()—WI?

04/17 Version 1.0




wuag/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have 1o give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact infermation you give will be

visible to searchers cf the public record.

F"‘“‘““““ Brian Baker E Where to send

company pae Kingston Smith & Partners LLP You may return this form to any Companies House

r address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

M Devonshire House

r hire Ho The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

r 60 Goswell Road Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

r DX 33050 Cardiff

F‘“"W" London

County/Region

FW_EEITW,—F,?B Further information

Country

For further information please see the guidance notes

|E on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
Fephm 020 7566 4020 / 020 7566 4021 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
WA checkiist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

Please make sure you have remembered the WWW.gov. uk/companleshouse

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House, 04/17 Version 10




Hildon Green Energy Markets Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Trading Account

Statement

From 08/10/2017

From 08/10/2013

of Affairs To 07/10/2018 To 07/10/2018
£ £ £
POST APPQOINTMENT SALES
Miscellaneous Income NIL 3.32
NIL 3.32
7 NIL 3.32

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

27 November 2018 10 49



Hildon Green Energy Markets Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 08/10/2017

From 08/10/2013
of Affairs To 07/10/2018 To 07/10/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 2.16 20.73
Trading Surplus/(Deficit} NIL 3.32
Solicitors Client Account ~_ __NIL _ 3,655.55
2.16 3,679.60
COST OF REALISATIONS
0.R. Remuneration NIL 2,235.00
DTI Cheque Fees NiL 0.15
Sec of State Fees 1.73 1,175.46
Petitioners Deposit NIL {(1,165.00)
VAT Irrecoverable NIL 12.00
Tax Deducted at Source 0.43 4.14
Storage Costs NIL 60.00
Bank Charges 88.00 - 440.00
(80.16) (2,761.75)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders L NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1.00) (88.00 917.85
REPRESENTED BY T — e
ISA 1B 917.85
917.85
Note:
Bnan Baker

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Joint Liquidator

27 November 2018 10 49



Joint Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors

Hildon Green Energy Markets Limited
- In Compulsory Liquidation

27 November 2018



HILDON GREEN ENERGY MARKETS LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO: 674 OF 2013

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidator's Remuneration

5 Creditors' Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 8 QOctober 2017 to 7 October 2018 together with a
ggq};.llative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 8 October 2013 to 7 October

B Kingston Smith & Partners LLP’s Time Analysis for the period 8 October 2017 to 7 October
2018 and a cumulative Time Analysis for the Period 8 October 2013 to 7 October 2018

o ODJ Insolvency Limited’'s Time Analysis for the period 4 April 2014 to 31 May 2017,
CVR Global LLP's Time Analysis for the period 1 June 2017 to 7 October 2018; and
CVR Global LLP's Time Analysis for the period 8 Octeber 2017 to 7 October 2018

D Kingston Smith & Partners LLP's additional Information in Relation to Liguidator's Fees,
Expenses & Disbursements

E CVR Global LLP's additional Information in Relation to Liguidator's Fees, Expenses &

Disbursements

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



HILDON GREEN ENERGY MARKETS LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 674 OF 2013

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

2.1

22

2.3

24

2.5

26

27

Introduction and Statutory Information

f, Brian Baker of Kingston Smith & Partners LLP ('KS&P") was appeinted Joint Liguidator of
Hildon Green Energy Markets Limited (‘the Company’) by an Order of the Court on 4 April
2014 following ian Defty leaving KS&P.

By way of a reminder lan Mark Defty and James Ashley Dowers were appeinted Joint
Liguidators of the Company on 8 October 2013 following a Winding up Order being made on
10 May 2013 in the High Court of Justice under reference 674 of 2013,

James Dowers joined CVR Global LLP {'CVR') on 1 June 2017 following a merger of DDJ
Insolvency Limited (‘'DDJ') and CVR. He will continue as officeholder in connection with this
case with day to day support and administration being provided by the staff of CVR.

This progress report covers the pericd from 8 October 2018 to 7 October 2017 (the Period)
and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have heen
issued

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Devonshire House, 60 Goswell
Road, London, ECTM 7AD and its registered number is 07603694,

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liguidation during the Period.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the period of this report together
with a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from 8 October 2013 to 7 October 2018.

Administration

A liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986 and
other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company's creditors and
employees together with administrative tasks associated with the appointment, such as
agreeing the strategy for the liquidation, filng neotices of appointment, statutory advertising,
opening and maintaining the estate cash bock and bank accounts and reporting periodically

to creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors should note that this work wili not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

To date the Joint Liquidators have not identified any further assets for the benefit of the
liguidation other than the funds that were held on the Company’s former solicitors client

account.
Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated cutcome for creditors in this case can be found at
section 3 of this report. A Liguidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors (which may inciude retention of title claims), but also those of
any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting
to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under

their security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behaif of the Cormnpany by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal,

Ligudator's Annual Progress Reporl to Creditors



HILDON GREEN ENERGY MARKETS LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO: 674 OF 2013

28

2.9

210

212

2.13

214

215

2.16

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be
paid to any class of creditor, work wiil be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost wili be iInvolved by the Liquidater in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

As you may be aware, in a compulsory liguidation the duty to investigate the Company's
affairs is the responsibility of the Official Receiver. There is no requirement on the Liquidator
to submit a report or return on the directors' conduct to the Department for Business, Energy
& Industrial Strategy, however where matters are brought to the Liquidator's attention these
are reported as appropriate to the Official Receiver for further consideration.

| would confirm that | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that
might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate and
that may need reporting to the Official Receiver. This assessment took intc account
information provided by creditors either at the initial meeting or as a response to my request
to complete an investigation guestionnaire. My investigations have not revealed any issues
requiring further report.

Meetings were held with the Insclvency Service to review further papers and enquiries have
been made with companies with whom the Company purchased and sold land to.

The Director was disqualified for a peried of 15 years from May 2015.

Further to our previous annual report, the Joint Liquidator, James Dowers, is continuing to
liaise with solicitors regarding polential claims against various third parties.

Additional interviews are required to assist, however to date, the parties have not been
cooperative. James Dowers is currently seeking advice from solicitors and counsel to

progress this matter,

This matter is linked to a connected Company, Hildon Property Limited. Investigations into
this Company also remain ongoing. The Joint Liquidator will provide further information to
creditors on the potential actions and recoveries in due course

The Joint Liquidators are seeking advice from solicitors on potential claims against varicus
third parties and | will update creditors once forma! advice is received.

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors.
Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

! have recewved claims tolalling £588,875.28 from & creditors. | have yet to receive claims
from € creditors.

| would confirm that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the
expenses of the hquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Liquidator's Annuai Progress Report (o Creditors



HILDON GREEN ENERGY MARKETS LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
HIGH COURT QF JUSTICE NQ: 674 OF 2013

4

41

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

48

4.7

4.8

49

5.1

5.2

Liguidator's Remuneration

The Creditor's approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time spent by him and his staff in managing the liquidation.

KS&P's time costs for the Perlod are £4,205.83, This represents 8.17 hours at an average
rate of £514,79 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides detalls
of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation.

Also attached as Appendix B is KS&P's cumulative Time Analysis for the pencd from 8
Qctober 2013 to 7 Octoher 2018. The total cumulative time costs incurred to date are
£38,834.35 which represents 112.58 hours at an average rate of £344.95 per haur.

Attached at Appendix C is DDJ's and CVR's time Analysis for the following periods:

Y DDJ's time Analysis for the period from 8 QOctober 2013 to 31 May 2017, which totals
£7,748.75 and represents 23.95 hours at an average rate of £323.54 per hour.

. CVR's time analysis for the period 1 June 2017 to 7 October 2018 which totals
£5,639.00 and represents 22.20 hours at an average of £254.01 per hour; and

. CVR's time analysis for the period 8 October 2017 to 7 October 2018, which totals
£4,790.00 and represents 18.80hours at an average of £254.79 per hour.

To date no fees have been drawn

In considering the remaining work to be done in this liquidation, | currently anticipate that my
time costs to complete the liquidation will be approximately £10,000. | will update creditors

on this in my next progress report.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees' is available on request or ¢an be
downloaded from www ks.co.uk/creditors-guides-fees/.

Attached as Appendix D is additionat information in relation to KS&P's fees, expenses and
disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and

professional advisers.

Aftached as Appendix E is additional information in refation to CVR's fees, expenses and
disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and

professional advisers.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured crediter, or an unsecured credstor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Lquidater provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have

been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the cencurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress repert, are excessive.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



HILDON GREEN ENERGY MARKETS LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO" 674 OF 2013

6 Next Report

6.1 I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liguidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have conciuded matters prior to this, in
which case | will write to all creditors with my fina! account.

6.2 If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, | can be contacted by
telephone on 0207 566 4020 or by email at bbaker@ks.co.uk.

Yours faithfully

. Y
R0 b

BRIAN BAKER
Joint Liquidator

Enc

Liquidater's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



HILDON GREEN ENERGY MARKETS LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
HiIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO: 674 OF 2013

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account from 8 October 2017 to 7 October 2018 to together with a
Cumulative Recelpts and Payments Account for Perlod from 8 October 2013 to 7 October 2018

Liquidators Annual Progress Report to Creditors



Hildon Green Energy Markets Limited

(In Liguidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement
of affairs
£

RECEIPTS
Miscellaneous Income
Bank Interest Gross
Solicitors Chent Account
Petitioners Deposit

PAYMENTS

0O.R. Remuneration

DTI Cheque Fees

Sec of State Fees

VAT irrecoverable

Tax Deducted at Source
Storage Costs

Bank Charges

HM Revenue & Customs
Customers

Ordinary Shareholders

{1.00}
Net Receipts/(Paymenits)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

ISA 1B

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

From 08/10/2017 From 08/10/2013

To 07/10/2018 To 07/10/2018
£ £

0.00 3.32
2.16 20.73
0.00 3,655.55
0.00 1,165.00
2.16 4,844.60
0.00 2,235.00
0.00 0.15
1.73 1,175.46
0.00 12.00
0.43 414
0.00 60.00
88.00 440.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
90.16 392675
(88.00) - 917.85
(88.00) 917.85
{88.00) 917.85

Joint Liquidator

02 November 2018 15:14



HILDON GREEN ENERGY MARKETS LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO: 674 OF 2013

Appendix B

Kingston Smith & Partners LLP's Time Analysis for the period 8 October 2017 to 7 October
2018 together with a Cumulative Time Anaiysis for the Period 8 October 2013 to 7 October

2018

Liquidator's Annugl Progress Report to Creditors



HILDON GREEN ENERGY MARKETS LIMITED - {IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO: 674 OF 2013

Appendix C
DDJ Insolvency Limited's Time Analysis for the period 4 April 2014 to 31 May 2017;
CVR Global LLP’s Time Analysis for the period 1 June 2017 to 7 October 2018; and

CVR Global LLP’s Time Analysis for the period 8 October 2017 to 7 October 2018

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



Hildon Green Energy Markets Limited

Summary of Fees and Expenses

From 08/10/2017 to 07/10/2018

Time Costs
The following s a surmmary of the time costs incurred by the Office Holder and his staff in the adrmunistration of this matter. It should be read in

conjunction with the Office Holder's Report for the penod referred fo above.

{ T { Partner Hrs | OtherHrs | TotalHrs | Time Costs | Average
! (£) Costs
‘ Work Activity L D R T DU .
Administration & Planning 0.58 0.08 0.87 305.83 456.46
‘Statutory filing with Court, Companies 03 |7 TTTTTTRR 17333 | 52524 |
Strategy IEVi@WSfChBCKEl?:SESbeEia‘ I 0.25 - 7 0.25 12167 T 486.68
General Admin/Billing/Filing ’ R .08 | 008 1083 135.38
lcreditors o T T 150 - 750 | 300000 | 52000
‘Correspondance/Preparatonof | 750 P 750 | 380000 520.00 |
I 7 GrandTofal| 808 [ oos | 87 | 42058 | "
Notes

1 All costs are shown excluding VAT and include an element of undrawn work in progress. It should alse be noted that the office holder's fees
and other expenses included in his Abstract Receipts and Payments, will include irrecoverable VAT, where the insclvent was not formerly

registered for VAT.
2 The time accounting system utilised by Kingston Smith & Partners LLP does not aliow for analysis of time, by task, prior to 30 November 2002

3 The number of hours shown have been rounded to two decimal places.

Dishursements

Category 1 Disbursements 81.12

These are out of pocket expenses which are directly attriutable to the case. These are charged to the case and billed as funds allow.

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs which are allocated to the cass, where no direct costs are applicable. In this case, NO category 2 disbursements have been
charged to the case during the perod



Hildon Green Energy Markets Limited

Summary of Fees and Expenses

From 08/10/2013 to 07/10/2018

Time Costs

The following 15 a summary of the Gime costs Incurred by the Office Helder and his staff in the admunistration of this matter 1t should be read In

conjunction with the Office Holder's Report for the penod referred to above

i Work Activity

? Administration & Planning
Casé?ﬁéﬁhﬁg!lnformdhoﬁ .
Plaﬁmngllnveshgahon.‘ngahon
Post Appomtmen{\}KT & CTax
‘Set-u:'J:}\dmm|sl»ratson.’lf§!'|‘nmnjgl’
: Statutory fiing with Court, Companies
f&:trategy rewews/Chetkhstlelary

Casmermg Tsel-up, mamtenanoe &
Deahng with companyIDeblor re
[General AdmanfBlhmgu‘Fﬂmg h
FBooks & Records adminisiration

| Pensions Admimsiralon

‘Realisation of Assets
jDebtors & Claims
'Tahg;";bfe Assels - plafif,w motors,
Idenlification, secunng, Insunng &
Creditors T
Clams/Proofs
CorrespondencefPrepa ration of
Investlgations ”

Information capturelinitial

Strategy, planning. meetings and
Antecedent tranbacuons

4

Notes

Partner Hrs Manager/ | Administrator |  Other Hrs
Supervisor Hrs Hrs
- 825 2333 042
358 ) T o
HHHHH T . B
0.08 033 T
07 158 .
T T4z I T -
3.33 1900 B T
- § 608 | T T
497 Ty T T
7 ’ 242 7 EEE T o4
' 283
) T R B I A
0.50 ‘ors T
o 037 [ A
017’ T ~ Tt
’ i 0.75 h
13.92 " 550 658 0.25
125 o7 T T ey YT T
YT 533 583 025
T T Mw~4 55_“ ) «M:IW »..._. o
T 367 T .
TR 567 T
[ 100 oo
Gﬂ{uﬁﬁotal | 22587 7’]““" 3847 50.08 i "o”.'ts'lmw

Total Hrs | Time Costs Average ‘
{£) Costs
o o (E)
69.17 23,172.26 335.00
1125 4347 57 386 45
TTE¥s | 232835 254.67
|| 27958 | 238 &7
"B o8 2,490 43 300.34
050 | 23108 7 #6216
25.98 939633 AR
068 T Ta500 312 50
492 7| T1vez08 358 15
6.17 "1,680 4"4 27308
283 669 16 | 236.45
€17 T 4333 | d5s88
-1 478.76 383.01
0ai 13168 309 03
017 ‘€583 | 38724 |
075 1 28125 | ars00
26.25 10,379.57 395.41
237 "854 99 394 00
2408 | 952458 | 39554
15.82 4,303.76 301.74
608 | 1804, 99 |
883 | 278877 |
100 250,00
112,58 38,834.35

1 All costs are shown excluding VAT and inciude an element of undrawn work in progress. It should also be noted that the office holder's fees
and other expenses ncluded in his Abstract Receipts and Payments, will include irrecoverable VAT, where the insolvent was aol formerly

registered for VAT

2 The time accounting system utiised by Kingston Smith & Partners LLP does not allow for analysis of time, by task, prior to 30 November

2002

3 The number of hours shown have been rounded to two decimal places.

Cisbursements

Category 1 Disbursements

408 55

These are out of packet expenses which are direclly attributable to the case. These are charged to the case and billed as funds allow.

Category 2 Disbursements

These are rosis which are allocated to the case, where no direct costs are applicable. tn this case, category 2 disbursements have been

charged to the case as follows

Photocopigs
Fostage

Stephens storage & file relneval

19 20

608
30 88
56.16




rL-L0-GL UDISIaA

¥ . PRLRYD S333 1HTL
ot SLEVEL 48 £ 17 w®e 69 43 4JNaH wio}
@0 REd a0 & cso RED oo (v T fuepeap
v Wit Ua G i SO juad LR R1g
Ll T L AbL'S 93 44 U0 00’y SE§ 9T Lol EBaEne Ul
B, PRI 2y . o A3 S 0.0 BE Takz SIS e SV B LT
(P L e L [ Lo Sé fra soqevertt 1T e d adatis KE
i . ol - o0 orZ 04 F SRR D ERGIUR Lk e s € Basy BIE
A S s e [ IR e, [ SHAIM I SR B OED Lbed, UF
[ZaH o5 ive'l (A4 900 0o e [ XA ORI
w0 A e At 1 o L o e stk L08R L5l B0erd QrLEliX a0 Y Bay
=k [ Y [ ] LAl GO0 a0 9T Swuutg ¥ uhwpy
> . s foi L v G we Buig Bup o w2 8508 pulh YT L BeBT) XY
Mo " S . e ] VELRIT S e BBl I e D §52
) M A4S poddng SieLOISSAjolg
PRRI W BtAdA 1 1l dabh AINGH v ] T RURPISSY 10U LI 3@-::2 apy

UOROUN § XISM JO JONETIHSSRID

AT = /v o

paWI siaEw ADIBU S UaZID JIDEA 2235007 H

Alewwing 1509 ' 2wl 6diS palteldg - Aiug awn)



HILDON GREEN ENERGY MARKETS LTD - CWU - HILD65024

f " Time and Chargeout Summary for the period G306/2017 to 07H06i2018

|
\ o Hours N
Classification of work function Partner | Man-ac:le} Other Serior | Assistants & | Total Hours | Time Cost £ Average
S . Direcvl"ewrm | Protessionats | Support Staff o _ | hourly rate £ |
Adnunistration & Planning
(AYCase Reviews 040 100 140 T Towe] T T 300 591 53 330.50
(AfCashenng i o"ﬁiﬂ T oo 042 03 €70 150 50 215.00
(AYGenersl Acmmist:aton | 010 LEC C50 010 100 29900]  299.00
{(A)Statutary Fiing advenising & hordereau 000] aoo| 040 000 040 11000 275.00
Total for Administration & Planning - 0,50 1.30 270 0.60 5.10 1,551.00 304 12|
Investigations B -
{l}Antecedent Transactions 000 G.0o 000 G 60 {60 75 001 125.00
(Jinvestgalions (nol SIP2ICDDA) 030 760 150 5 90 15 30 3.661.00 239.28
Total for Investigations 0.30 7.60 1.50 6.50 15.90 3,736.00 234,97
Creditors - T T o
{CrCamemiltee repors notces and 010 000 “ooD 000 510 4950 495.00
({CIReports & Crculars 0 00 0 GO 110 000 KT 302 50 275.00
Total for Greditors R 000 1.10 0.00 1.20 352.00 293.33
Total Hours 0.90 8.90 5.30 7.10 2220 5,639.00 254.01




HILDON GREEN ENERGY MARKETS LTD - CWU - HILD65024

" Glassification of work function

Administration & Atanning

Hours

[ Manager

Qther Senior
Professlonals

Assistants &
Support Staff

Total H‘;uvrs

Average
hourly rate £

{A)Case Reviews - G 40 0 20 200 335 25
{ajGeneral Admmnistration - T TTTEG 010 .50 323.00
Total for Administration & Planning 0.40 0.20 2.50 33280
Irlve—stlgafmufsww o ) ’ N
(Hivestgations {not SIC27ST0A) 130 TBEn 15 10 T35 61
?otaﬁé?lnvestigations a 1.30 5.90 15.10 Z38.81
Croditors " T T
(C)Commilies repons, nolices ard oo 900 010 495,00
{C)Reports 8 Crculars 110 B.00 110 27500
Total for Creditors ’ 110 0.06 1.20 T 29333
Total Hours 2.80 6.20 18.80 254.79




LYy, 2.0 7 AT LE

PLoLO-GL HOISIBA

Ve, 9b8g
2006 PR 539§ (MOF

¥ 52 89s°7 hii g+ 170 oo s0°9 (>4 13 sanojj #ICL
o0 868 00 BYL 050 DEQ 0o wo e Buspra)
FH L Wevl e ®Ka wo KT crl burasel et
Fra: 134 I0L'S g4 5L 094 Ll L' 0z od suopeBysaaty
(LS LR ANY (X431 oa0 oo 350 tLa LSLeln gud 5E ron0s waht Dawad D
PPN % 59 Gow (%) w0a W i dohgteelt pur Sonoed s S s K
az BRE D5 eew Jeos 30 X9 orl anz EMIEEI S LML T Jul mar d SR lhn RO
R FiL 3t N L0 0y g o My ShUNEN. DFDEL DN 3L ARAIES 0T Jivg
TR id ks oC o Wo A oye SIOEPAITY
. 2 67 X o [l 2% 4 SOUNSIL B0 IO L IRIRCHIC JXRRGUTELLD ALG
15 808 EiRGY o (734 s e 000 LTY] o4y Bammey  unupe
FRALL Eoael v o woe PR e B § abpas a0 LraDT T30 LR ID 300
5o o] it N wc o0 S 4e] WFUA SR K M Shal AT o ¥ S BET T
{33y BTG uoddag HRUTIRAIY
Aunoy 3Eesary {3) 15a0 k] SMIOH HICL R SUBEISSY JOIURS 10 sabeunyy BupEg

LAGIUNY HIOM, JO UDGEHHSEND

wiaz/eofi€ ol

AU S ABIBUZ La2ID) J0PIK - 9Z0SAA I

Aewwing 3509 g 3wl 6d|IS palrelad - Aug suwiy



HILDON GREEN ENERGY MARKETS LTD - CWU - HILD85D24

T " "Time and Chargaout Summary for the period 0B /2017 to 07/10/2018
e e g e e e e o e
Classification of work funcion Partner / Manager Cther Senior Assistants & | Total Hours | Time Cost £ Average
| Director Prafesslanals | Support Staff ) hourly rate £
Administration & Planning
(AlC3se Reviews 040 100 ' 040 920 200 670 50 33525
(A)General Adminsiration 010 .30 000 010 ;5o 161 50 12300
Total for Administration & Planning 0,50 1,30 048 0.30 2.50 “"§32.00 332.80
Investigations )
(investigations (nol S1P2KDDA] 30 780 130 5.90 15,10 3,606 00 236.81
Total for Investigations 0.30 160 1.30 5.90 15.10 3,606.00 238,81
(fredltors T
{C)Committee fepors, noticas and B RT) ¢ 00 000 000 a0 45 50 495.00
{CIRepons & Circulais 000 000 110 0.00 110 302 50 275.00
Total for Creditors 0.10 0.0¢ 110 0,00 1.20 352,00 293.33
Total Hours 0.50 £.90 .80 6.20 18.80 2,790.00 254,79




HILDON GREEN ENERGY MARKETS LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
HIGH CQURT OF JUSTICE NO: 674 OF 2013

Appendix D

Kingston Smith & Partners LLP additional Information in Relation to the Ligquidator's Fees,
Expenses & Disbursements

1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
gxperience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

12 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the

assignment
1.3 We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractars in this case.
2 Professional Advisors
21 On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Basls of Feg Arrangement ‘

Name of Professional Advisor

Hourly rate and disbursements

Moan Beever (legal advice) o

Marsh (insurance) 1 Scale Rate . _ N
22 Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.
3 Liquidator’s Expenses & Disbursements
31 An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report is provided below.
- Paid in the Incurred but Total
Paid ’:ﬁ%’;oé period covered nof paid to anticipated
o p by this report £ date £ cost £
_Solicitors’ costs_ N o .. 6800 | oo 16,540 38 2141179
Statulory advertising . _...goo b 000y 0 0000 7119
Specific penaltybond_ | _ 0.00 0.00 LLeoo b o 7000
External storage of bocks & records ~_ BoOQO 000 . 000 | 33024 |
Companies House charges 000 ; 000 o coD}p 8OO
| Case related travel & subsistence N 006 | 000 0Qo | 2000
j Category 2 disbursements A e A T
Photocoying 000 0.0 000 000
_Poslage - 000 oco 2528 ) 2528

32 Please note that this Liquidation is associated to the Liguidation of Hildon Property Limited
and the Jont Liquidator’s Solicitors have not treated the Liquidations separately and therefore

their costs relate to both Liquidations

33 Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of dishursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 dishursement to a case generally comprise of external

Liquidtator's Annua! Progress Report ta Creditors



HILDON GREEN ENERGY MARKETS LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NQ: 5§74 OF 2013

34

4.1

supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case, These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses abhove.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reascnable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm
{(where appropriate} were provided at the time the Liguidator's fees were approved by
creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of
expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates
Kingston Smith & Partners current charge-out rates effactive from 1 May 2017 are detailed

below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 5 minutes.

Investigation Rates

T B Per Hour
e . o B
Partner o 595
Licenced Insolvency Practitioner o 520
Senior Manager_ ] 435
.. Manager = o ——_ 40
Other Senior Professionals
Supervisor/Assistant Manager 395
Senior Administrator 260
Administrator 2Q0
Junior Administrater .~~~ 1680
Support Staff
Experienced Cashier 280
Cashier 210
_Support o _ 130 N

Liquidator's Apnual Progress Report o Creditors



( Kingston Smith & Partners

- PUESORY LIQUIDATION
: :ézOCNO%i;%EgF%%%F;%YE%%R §$4T %;:_lgagg D-INCOM Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

Appendix E

CVR Global LLP's additional Information In Relation to the Liguidator's Fees, Expenses &
Dishursements

Kingston Smith and Parthers LLP
Licensed nsolvency Practitioners
Devonshire House, 60 Goswell Road, London EC1M 7AD

Telephone 020 7566 402C Fax 020 7566 4021 iﬁ%@‘%%ﬁﬁg%nﬁwllﬁ)r%?ggg Report lo Creditors

A list of pariners 18 avallable for e ton at the regsterd office

Al insolency practtioners are tansed in the United Kingdon B the Institute of Chadersd Accountants n England and Waics

Partness acting s adminiSiative fecaners AdMINISIALOS f SpeMsors of voluNian: Amangements act as apents Tor the deblor snd without personal bty

Regrstered i England ane Wales as a Umited Liabiry Partrership No OC304165 Morison KSi
Regstered office. Devonshire House, 80 Guswell Foad London ECIM 740



(S Kingston Smith& Partners

Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

Current Gharge-out Rates for the finn

Tima charging polity

Charpe oupsates are normaly reviewed aneually when rates are adpsted to relied such matters as Inflation, creases in direcl wage costs:
and ¢nanges to indirect custs such 35 Professional indemnity insucance, 1tis the frm's policy (or the cashler's time spent on an asugnment
(¢ be charged 10 the case However, secretarial and office admin suppost time is chargea only in respect of idenatifiable blocks of ime
tevoled Lo the €35¢ whare we consider it (0 be viagle to daso. All time is recorded In 6 minute unils

sraff Chargd out rates
£

Insolvency Pract.ltioner/Partners 390:49“5 N
Cansullants 390-495
Direclors ) 160-33C¢
Assoclate Dlrectors 330-360
tManagers 300-330
Assistant Manager 290-31¢
sen or Executlve 240-275
Executive 155-190
Cashier 135185
Secretarial/Admin/Analyst N 90-125

A schedule of £OJ Insolvency Limited's charge - out rates at 1 December 2015 are Hstod below:

Charge out rates

Statf
£
Director 395
Manager 305
Gther Senlor Professionals
Senlor Administrator 250
Adrmunlstrator 145
Junior Administrator 150 J

Betow are details of BDJ Insolvency Limited's charge-out rates which were appiled with effect from 1 December 2016

Charge out rates

Stafl
E
Dirgctor 455
Manager asp
Other Senlor Professionals
Senlor Administratar 350
Admirustrater 95
Junier Administrator 50
Kingston Smith and Partners LLP
Licensed Insolvency Practitioners
Devonshire House, 80 Goswell Road, London ECIM 7AD
Telephone 020 7566 4020 Fax 020 7566 4021 ks&plip@ks co uk www ksplip co uk
A st of portners 15 avalable for nspCction at the registered afhoe
Allnselvency practbioners are ioensed 10 the Unted Kingdom by the instmute of Chancred Accournants n England and Wales
Farers acirg as adnunistratne receners adPInISrators o supenasors of wolurdane amsngemeants act as agents, for the debtor and without personal habslity
Morison K5i

Regrstered in Engand ard Wales 85 a Limited Labimy Partnership. o 0C30216%
Regstersd office Devonsnire House 60 Gosweh Raad, Lovdon ECIM 7AD



